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for the investment of money belonging to the permanent school 
fund, but in such mann~r that the same shall be available to liqui­
date the interest or principal upon said bonds when required. 

§ 15. BOARD TO REPORT TO NEXT LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.) 
Said Commissioners shall make a full and complete report to the 
next Legislatfre Assembly of all their doings under the provisions 
cf this act. · 

Approved, February 24, 1893. 

CHAPTER 30. 
[S. B. ~o. 88.J 

FIBE PROTECTION FOR CAPITOL BUILDING. 

AN A CT to Prn\"ille Protection from Fire Within the Capitol Building. 

Be it EnClded by the fayislati-ve Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. DrTY OF TRUSTEES.] That the Board of Trustees who 
hare control sud charge of the Capitol are authorized, and 
it is hf'reb~· made their duty, to provide the Capitol building with 
safe and ~ffici ent protection from fire within said building. 

§ 2. A1'1'H0PHIATION.] That the sum of four hundred dollars, 
or so mu('h the reof as is necessary, is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the general fund to carry out this act. 

§ 3. El!EHGEXCY.] There being no adequate protection against 
fire within the Capitol at the present time, an emergency is here­
by declared to exist, and this act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and approval. 

A.ppro\·ed, March 10, 1893. 

CITIES. 

CH_.\PTER 31. 
[S. B. :So. 167.J 

BOARD OP AUDIT FOR CITIES. 

AN ACT Constituting Boards of Audit for Cities and to Pro,·ide for the Pre­
sentation and Auditing of Claims. 

Be it Enacted bn the _Legislative -4ssembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. BOARD OF AUDIT.] The mayor and common council of all 
cities organized under and pursuant to an act entitled "An A.ct to 
Provide for the Incoi·poration of Cities," approved March 11, 

Sess. Laws, llS-S 
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1887, are hereafter constituted bourds of audit for said cities re­
spectively. 

§ 2. OLA.IMS FOR DAMAGES.] All claims against cities for 
damages or injury alleged to have arisen froni the defective~ un­
safe, dangerous or obstrncted condition of any street, crosBwalk. 
sidewalk, cnlvert or bridge of any city, or from the negligence of 
the city authorities in respect to any snch street, crosswalk, side­
walk, culvert or bridge, shall, within sixty days after the happen­
ing-of such damage or injury, be presented to the mayor aucl com­
mon council of such city by a writing signed by the claimaut and 
properly verified, .describing the time, place, cause an<l extent of 
the damage or injury. 

§ 8. N 0 ACTION· UNLESS CLAIM IS PRESENTED. ] N 0 action 
shall be maintained against any city as aforesaid, for i11juries to 
person or property unless it appears that the claim for which the 
action was brought was presented to the mflyor and common couu­
cil as aforesaid, with an abstract of t.he fact8 out of which the 
cause of action arose, duly verified by the claimant., and that 
the mayor and common council did not, within sixty dnys there­
after, audit and allow the 'snme. 

§ 4. BAR TO ·ACTION.] It shall be a sufficient bnr nnd nuswcr 
to any action or proceeding in any court for the collection of any 
demand or claim, eithe1; for injury to property or persou, thnt. it 
had not been presented to the mayor aucl common council of sueh 
city in the manner herein described, for audit and allowance 
within said sixty days, as aforesaid.' 

§ 5. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, There is no law covering the 
subject; therefore, an emergency exists and this act shall take 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 32. 
[H. B. No. 2!6.] 

AN ACT Authorizing the Refunding of Outstanding City Bonds and War­
rants. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative. Assembly of the State of No1·th Dakota: 

§ 1. REFUNDING AUTHORIZED.] ·Each and every incorporated 
city in this State is hereby authorized and empowered, by and 
through its city council, when deemed in the judgment of said 
council to be to the best interest.s of the city, to issue its negotia­
ble bonds in the name of the city corporation, for the sole pur­
pose of ·funding the outstanding indebtedness of such city, repre­
sented by the city warrants, bonds or orders of such city existing 
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against the· city, that is at the time due and payable, or is then 
about to become due and payable, or whenever said indebtedness 
Cclll be refnncled at a lower rnte of interest than the then existing 
rate of interest on said indebtedness. 

§ 2. Bo~DS-DENOllIXATION::>-INTEnEST.] . Each and every 
b~:md that shall be issued under or by virtue of this act, shall re­
e1te upou its fnce that it is issned under the provisions of this act, 
designating this act by its t.itle and date of its appro,·al. Said 
bonds shall be in deuominntious of not less than $500 nor wore 
t.han ~l,000; shall se,·e1ally show and bear the date of their issue 
and tha <lute whe n payable, and shall be made payable in not less 
than fhe yeHr:-i nor more than twenty years, from their date; shall 
be made paynble to the purchaser or. bearer, and may be made 
payable an.n\'here in the United States; shall bear interest not 
exceedi11t! th l' rat~ of 6 per cent. per nunum, payabl~ annually or 
semi-n11n11Hll\' Rs mu\' be agree<l noon, and shall have iuterest 
c-uupous at t 1H-. ht~d. S~1id hoi~ds shalf be engraved or litbograohed 
on ~wl{I IJllnd paper and snid bonds severally, and each of-said 
coupons, s hRII be 1;ig11ed by t.he mayor nnd shall be attested by 
the eity clt•rk of the city in whose corporate name they are issued, 
aud to ead1 boud, but not to the coupons, the seal of said city 
shall be anixetl. 
~ 3. 8ALE OF BONDS.] Said bonds may be sold by the city 

council of the city in whose corporate name they are issue<l at not 
less than their par value, and the proceeds thereof shall be applied 
solely to the payment of such outstanding indebtedness of such 
cit.y represe11tecl by city warrants, bonds or orders of such city, 
as are authorized to be funded under the provisions of Section 1 
of this act; or said bonds issued as herein provided may be ex­
changed at not less than their par value~ for not less than an equal 
amount, at par value, of such outstanding bonds, warrants or or­
ders of said city as are authorized t.o be funded Ull(;ler the provis­
ions of Section 1 of this act, and when such exchange shall be 
made said outstanding bonds, warrants or orders so paid by the 
issue of bonds as herein provided, shall be mar.keel respectfrely, 
"Paid by Bond No .. . . " (stating number pf such bond), and shall 
be retained by the city treasurer until his settlement with the city 
council, and shall then be compared with the new bond registered, 
and after such comparison shall be placed in custody of the city 
clerk whose duty it shall be to preserve tl:ie same. 

§ 4. RECORD OF BONDS.] Said bonds issued as herein provided 
~ud before deli\ery thereof to the purchaser, shall be presented 
by the city clerk to the city treasurer, who shall register them in 
a book to be kept for that purpvse and known as the "Bond Regis­
ter," wherein he shall enter th~ number of ea.ch of said bonds, its 
date, the date of its maturity, its amount and rate of interest,, and 
to whom and where it is made payabll'. 

§ 5. TAX FOR INTEREST-SINKING FUND.] The city council in 
whose corporate name said bonds shall be issued as herein pro-
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vi?e<l.,. shall each. year levy upon the taxable property of and in 
said mty a sufficient tax to pay the interest on said bonds, as the 
same shall accrue, and also; within reasonablA time before the ma­
turity of said bonds, a sufficient tax to provide a sinking fund for 
the payment of said bonds at their maturity. 

§ 6. DUTY OF TREASURER.] On p1·eseutation of said bond& is­
sued as herein provided, and the several coupons thereto attached, 
at their maturity, respectively, it shall be the duty of the city 
treasurer to pay the same out of any funds in bis hands applica­
ble thereto, and to cancel the same by writing or stamping across 
the face of each coupon and bond so paid, "Cancelled by Payment 
this .... day of .......... " (inserting the date of such payment.) 

§ 7. BONDS NEGOTIABLE.] All bonds issued in substantial 
conformity to the provisions of this act shall in law be consi<lered 
negotiable. 

§ 8. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this 
act are hereby repealed. 

§ 9. EMERGENCY. J Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that 
there is at present no law of the State of North Dnkotn authoriz. 
ing citiei:; not incorporated under the general law to refund out­
standing city bonds; therefore, this act shall take effect and be iu 
force from and af te1· its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 33. 
[H. B. No. lSS.] 

CITY ASSESSORS. 

AN ACT to Amend and Re-Enact Sections Two, Six and Seven of Article 
Nine of Chapter Seventy-Three or the Laws of 1887, Being Sections 917, 
921 and 922 of the Compiled Laws. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative .A.~sentbly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section two of Article nine of Chap­
ter seventy-three of the L~ws of 1887, bP.ing Section 917 of the 
Compiled Laws, be and the same is hereby amended and re­
enacted so as to read as follows: 

§ 2. APPOINTMENT-ASSESSMENT ROLL.] The assessor shall 
be appointed in each even numbered year and shall be governed 
by the same laws and regulations as county and township asses. 
sors, except that he may list and assess any·-reaJ ·estate on or after 
the first day of January in the year in which the same is subject 
to assessment. and he may likewise list and assess any personal 
property on or after the first day of April in each year, and shall 
return his asse~sment (roll] to the city auditor on or before 
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the second Tnesdny in June of Qach year. Such asses~ment roll 
shall.be open to the inspection of all persons interested until the 
meetrng of the board of review. 

§ 2. A:.IE~D)IEXT.] Section six of Article nine of chapter 
s~venty-three of t.he Laws of 1887, being SPction g21 of the Com­
piled Laws, is hereby amended nn<l re-enacted so as to read as 
follows: 

§ _6. DUTY OF CITY AUDITOR.] ·within ten dnys after the com­
pletion of the eqnnlizRtion of the assessment. ns herein provided, 
the cit.y atHlitnr shall deli,·cr the same to the county audit.or of 
the conuty in which such citv is situated with his certificate 
that tltc same is conect ns eqnnlized l>y snid board of equaliv1.tion, 
and thf' snrue :'hnll be' accepted by the board of county commission­
ers of 1m1·h l'llnnty in lie u of all other assessment ro1ls for said prop­
erty i!1 !:'aid cit~-, nn1l the bourd of egualizntion of such county 
may 111cre11~e or tliminiRh the VAiuation therein placeu on any 
cla~s o{ pr11pPrty, HO as t.o make such valuation uuiform with the 
Yal11atio11 of the snme class of property throughout such county. 
lnn u0 iudi,·idu1d assl'ssment shall he otherwise changed, and a 
failure of n11y cou11ty or city board of equulizntion to hold its 
tnePti11gs slntll uut Yit iute or i11validnte any assessment or tax ex­
cc·pt as to the P XC1!S8 of vnluation, or tax thereon, shown to ha,·e 
been unjur--tly mn<le or levied. 

§ 3. A .\JE!\l.HIE:\T.] Section seven of Article nine of Uhapter 
se,·euty-thn·e of the Lnws of 1887, being Section 922 of the Com­
piled Laws, is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as 
follows: • 

§ 7. TAX LE\'Y-HOW AND WHEN MADE. ) The city council 
shall at its first regular meeting ia September or within twenty 
days thereafter levy a tax for genP.ral purposes sufficient to meet 
the expenses of the year based upon the annual appropriation 
bill for the year, and in addition thereto an addition for interest 
and sinking fund as required by this act, and such levy shall be 
forthwith cArtified by the city auditor, with any levy made by the 
board of education of. such city for school purposes, to the auditor 
of the county in which such city is situated. Such levy shall be 
made in specific amounts and the auditor of such county shall ex­
tend the same upon the tax lists of such county for the current 
year, in the same manner and with the same effect as other taxes 
are extended, except that the city tax may be included in one 
amount, and the i:;chool tax in one amount for each person or 
lot, or parcel of land. The levy herein provided for may be made 
at the same meeting at which the annual appropriation hill is 
finally passed, and the provisions of law fixing the times at or 
within which any act or proceedings in the assessment or levy of 
any taxes shall he done or taken, shall be deemed and held to be 
directory and not mandatory. 

§ 4. REPEAL. ] All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with 
this act are hereby repealed. 
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§ 5. EMERGENCY. J Whereas, an emergency exists in this that 
the time fixed by law within which the assessment of property in 
incorporatec:I cities must be made is inadequate for the proper 
assessment of such p1'operty, and such assessment must be made 
before July 1, this act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 

CHAPTER 34. 
(H. n. No. 91.J 

CITY BOARDS OF HEAL1'H. 

AN ACT to Establish City Boards of Health. 

He it Enacted by the Legislative Asse1nbly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. APPOINTMENT OF BOARD.] Thnt there is hereby estnb­
lished in each incorporated city of this Stnie n bonrd oE health, 
which shall be constituted ns follows: The mayor of such city 
shall, at the first meeting of the council in April, 189B, nn<l in each 
year thereafter, appoint four aldermen, who, together with the city 
engineer and the health officer as hereinnft.&r provided, shall con­
stitute a boa1·d of health and shn11 have and exercise the powers 
conferred upon such board by law and by the ordinances of such 
city. . • 
. § 2. HEALTH OFFIOER-DUTIES-SALARY. J At the first meeting 
of the city council in April, 1893, and in each alternate year there­
after, begnining in 1895, there shall be appointed by the mayor 
and confirmed by the council one health officer, who shall hold his 
office for two years and until his successor shall have been ap­
pointed and qualified. He shall -be a competent physician of reg­
ular practice and shall perform snch duties as may be conferred 
upon him by law or by the ordinances of such city. Before enter­
~ng upon the duties of his office he shall tnke the usnal oath of of­
fice and give bonds, to be approvt:d by the city council, in the sum 
of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for the faithful performance of 
his duties, and shall receive such compensation as the city council 
may. determine. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists iu this, that 
there is no adequate law for the establishment of boards of health 
in cities, and it is importaut that power be conferred upon such 
cities to establish such boards prior to July 1, 1893, this act shall 
take effect and be in force from and after its approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1893. 
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CHAPTER 35. 
[Sub. S. B. Xo. 79.) 

COlf PENSA'l'ION OF POLICE JUSTICES. 

A."X ACT to :\mend Section 13 of Article 5 of Chapter 73 of the Laws. of 
188i, Be in~ St>1•tion 90::? of the Compiled Laws, as to Compensation of 
Certain City Ulli!!(•rs. 

Be it En11ctt tl by the L t•yislative Assembly of the State of No_rth Dakota: 

~ 1. A)t E:\I>ME'.'\T.] That Sect.ion 13 of Article5of Chapter 
73 of the Ln ws of lt-lt;7, being Section ~02 of the Compiled Laws, 
be amended so ns to rend as follows: 
~ 13. CO)I P£NSATION UNCHANGED DURING TERM-POLICE 

JUSTICt:. ] All 01 her officers may receive a salary, fees or other 
compe11fiati1>11 to ht~ fixed by ordinance, and after the same has 
been onc~ fixed such foes or compensation shall not be inereased 
or dirninish(·d to tuke Ptfect. during the term for which any such 
offic:er was elected or appointed; Provided, That in any city in­
corporntt.~d unde r this act. aud in which the police justice thereof 
is allowed uml pai<l a salary under the provisions of this section. 
that then aml in s uch case, such police justice shall not be entitled 
to ft:it'.ei \'e fees of auy kind or in any amount whatever from such 
city, and such police justice shall be entitled to and it shall be his 
duty t.o collect, in all criminal cases and i n all cases inst.ituted 
under auy ordinance of the city, the same fees that are now 
allowed by law to justices of the peace, and any &nd an fees col­
lected by him in any and all criminal cases, e.nd in any and all 
cases instituted under any ordinance of the city, shall be by him 
Pflid over to the city treasurer of such city at the end of each 
month, and be sh~ll at tbe same time make and file with the city 
Clerk, a report in writing and under oath, showing an account of any 
and all fees that shall haYt:i beeu collected by him during the preced­
ing month in any such case or cases and the case or cases in which 
the same were ~ollected; P roV1'.ded, fnrih er, That any such police 
justice shall be required to give, before entering upon -the dis­
charge of bis duties, a bond in such amount as the city council 
may prescribe, not less than five hundred dollars (8500.00) "[con­
ditioned that he will faithfully] discharge all tht duties of his 
office and that he will pay over any and all morn~y that may come 
into his bands as fees herein provided, and any such police justice 
.shall not be entitled to receh·e nor shall his salary be pai<l to him 
until and unless he shall hav~ fully complied with the provisions 
of this section. ~ · 

§ 2. REPEAL. J That a.11 acts and parts of acts in conflict here­
with be and the same are hereby repealed. 
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§ 3. EMERGENCY. J An emergency exists in this, that there is 
now no adequate law coYering the subject of this act· therefore, 
this.act shall take effe~t and be in fore~ from o.nd after'its passage 
and approval. 

Appro,~ect, March 13, 1893 .. 

CITY SE"\~TERS. 

CHAPTER 36. 
[H. n. No. 90.) 

CITY SEWERAGE SYSTEMS. 

AN, ACT to Amend Article 16 of Chapter 73 of the Laws of 1887, Being Sec­
tions 1000, 1001, 1002 to 1007 Inclush·e of the Compiled Laws uf the State 
of North Dakota, and to He-enact the Same so Amended. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Nvl'th Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Article 16 of Chnpter 7:3 of tho Laws 
of 1887 be and the same is· hereby amAnded nnd re-enuctAd to read 
as follows," to-wit: · 

ARTICLE 16-SEWERAGE. 

§ 1. CITY COUNCIL TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN.] The city 
council shall have power to establish and maintain at any time a 
general system of sewerage for said city, in such manner and un­
der such regulations as the city council shall deem expedient, and 
to alter or change the same from time to time as said council shall 
deem proper; P1·ovided, howeve1·, That no meas\1.re shall be taken 
£or the establishment of such system of sewerage except upon the 
affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the members of the city 
council; P'rovided, further, That whenever a majority oft.he res­
idents on any street or part of street owning land abutting there­
on, shall petition the city council for the construction of a sewer 
on such street or part of street as a part of or to connect with such 
system of sewerage, all measures necessary for the \.!onstruction of 
such sewer may be taken on a vote of the majority of the city 
council. 

§ 2. CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION AND REPAIRS. J The cost of 
constructing, altering, repairing any of the sewers or improve­
ments herein provided for or referred to shall be estimated by the 
city engineer of the city or such other competent engineer as may 
be selected by the city council for such purpose, who shall dr~w 
plans and specifications therefor; and such estimate together with 
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